n irrigation farming is iabour-intensive, which will have major economic
consequences in the future, placing a premium on developing present
labourers to be active participants inthe organisation and management
of the irrigation function.

The increasing attention being given 10 small farmers, facing circumstances
uniamiliar to the specialist, has emphasised that "perceptions” pof the farmer
involved are just as important as ntacts™ availabie to the specialist. Internationally,
there is recognition of this, particularly by agencies concerned with development
funding.

Significant verbatim comments by farmers covering a broad spectrum of their
perceptions and activities are included in Appendix B.

Farming practices: Semi-structured open-ended interviews provedtobe particularly
effective in obtaining insights into farming practices. This is of particular
importance when technica! aspects, such as irrigation and mechanisation, are
directly related to these practices. ltwas noticeable that twao interviews undertaken
on sugar farms captured the essence of the "hows" and "whys" of irrigation in the
area. The technical detail that emerged from these interviews was comprehensive
and detailed and explained anomalies that had been concerning design engineers
with considerable experience in this field.

frrigation management and training: The interviews have emphasised the relatively
low priority that most farmers place on irrigation management, and the almost
complete dearth of effective irrigation extension, There is, possibly, a link between
the twa. Effective extension is not possible if the subject is not impartant 1o the
farmer! There can be no doubt that more effective management would be in the
interests of both the farmer and the country but this will require a new approach
based on farmer perceptions and pricrities.

Labour development: The survey emphasised the value of the support provided by
employees who had developed from being labourers to being active participants in
the organisation and management of the irrigation function.

8. RECOMMENDATIONS

The important contribution that quaiitative research techniques, based on open-
ended interviews, can make to commercia! irrigation farming and planning, has been
demonstrated by this pilot project. Internationally and in the RSA, similar
techniques, including Participatory Rural Appraisal (PRA}, have gained acceptance
in small farmer development. The procedures are suitable for use by technical
specialists after initiation into the techniques and are time- and cost-effective.

It is recommended that these techniques, including the computer program

SAPFACT, be drawn to the attention of people concerned with irrigation and water
supply, by means of publications and workshops.

ix



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION

1A
1.2
1.3

THE ORIGIN OF THE PROPOSAL

RESEARCH OBJECTIVES

THE EVOLUTION OF THE RESEARCH APPROACH
AND THE REVISED OBJECTIVES

1.3.1 THE EVOLUTION OF THE RESEARCH APPROACH
1.3.2 THE RevisED RESEARCH OBJECTIVES

2. THE MEANING OF QUALITATIVE RESEARCH

2.1
2.2
23
2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

INTRODUCTION
QUALITATIVE RESEARCH, THE FORGOTTEN ALTERNATIVE
QUALITATIVE RESEARCH IN A NUTSHELL

QUALITATIVE VERSUS QUANTITATIVE: WHEN IS WHICH APPROPRIATE?

2.4.1 GENERAL

2.4.2 THE RESEARCH QUESTION

2.4.3 Tivme aND RESOURCES

2.4.4 VALIDITY

24,5 PRECISION

OVERVIEW OF QUALITATIVE RESEARCH

2.5.1 THE INTERVIEW

2.5.2 FACTORS THAT INFLUENCE THE INTERVIEW

2.5.21 The Interviewer

2.5.2.2 Objectivity

2,5.2.3 Sensitivity and Empathy

2.5.2.4 Enthusiasm

2.5.2.5 Communication Skilis
EXAMPLES OF QUALITATIVE TECHNIQUES
2.6.1 PARTICIPANT ORSERVATION

2.6.1.1 The Technigue

2.6.1.2 Application

2.6.2 UNSTRUCTURED AND SEMI-STRUCTURED INTERVIEWING TECHNIOUES

2.6.2.1 The Technique
2.6.2.2 Application

2.6.3 Rarip [RELAXED) RURAL APPRAISALS
2.6.3.1 The Technigue
2.6.3.2 Applicetion

264 PARTICIPATORY RURAL APPRAISALS
2.6.4.1 The Technigue
2.6.4.2 Application

CONCLUSION

PAGE

NN



METHODODLDGY

3.1 INTRODUCTION TO SURVEY PROCEDURES

3.2 SEMI-STRUCTURED INTERVIEWS
3.21 SampLE

33 CHITICAL ASSESSMENT OF THE SEMI-STRUCTURED TAPED
INTERVIEW METHOD
3.3.1 ADVANTAGES
3.3.2 DiSADVANTAGES

34 SONDEQ METHQOD

3.5 CRITICAL ASSESSMENT OF THE SONDEGC METHOD
3.5.1 ADVANTAGES
352 DISADVANTAGES

RESULTS OF THE SURVEY
4,1  INTRODUCTION
4.2  EMERGING TRENDS

4.2.1 FARMER

4.2.2 HousEHoLD

423 FARMING ENTERPRISE

4.2.4 HISTORY AND ROLE OF IRRIGATION

4.2.5 ReasoNS FOR FARMING - FaRMING OBJECTIVES
4.2.6 MANAGEMENT STYLES AND DBJECTIVES

4.2.7 IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT AND MIANAGEMENT
4.2.8 INVESTMENT/INPUT CosTs/MARKETS/RISKS

4.2.9 FINANCES
4,210 LABOUR/ORGANISATION/TRAINING/LEGISLATION
4.2.11% THE FARMING COMMUNITY

4.3 ANALYSIS OF INTERVIEW THANSCRIPTS

4.3.1 JIRRIGATION MIANAGEMENT ASPECT
4,3.2 CroP PROFIT POTENTIAL ASPECT
4.3.3 GENERAL MANAGEMENT ASPECT
4.3.4 LaBOUR MANAGEMENT ASPECT
4.3.5 FARMER SITUATION ASPECT
4,36 FINANCIAL ASPECT

SAPFACT MODEL FOR INTERPRETING INTERVIEW INFORMATION
5.1  INTRODUCTION
6.2  THE METHOD OF ANALYSIS - IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT STATUS EXAMPLE

6.2.1 StaTus; "PHYSICAL" FACTORS
5§22 STATUS: "PEOPLE" FACTORS
5.2.3 STATUS: "PHysical” pus "PEOPLE" FACTORS
5.3 SAPFACT: THE SIX ASPECTS
5.3.1 IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT ASPECT: HELP FUNCTION NOTES

5.3.11 Eguipment Operation and Maintenance
5.31.2 Equipment Design end/or instailation
5.3.1.3 Annusal Water Supply

5.3.1.4 Delivery of Water

5.3.1.5 Understanding of Jrrigation

5.3.1.6 Attitude to Water Management

12
12
12
14

15
15
15
16
17
17
18

19
19
18
19
20
20
21
22

23
24
25
25
26
26
27
27
a7
27
27
28

29
29

30
33
as
36
37
37
37
38
3
as
39



5.3.2

5.3.3

5.3.4

5.3.5

5.3.6

5.3.1.7 - Suitability of lsrigation Vethods
5.3.1.8 Scheduling Practices

CRoP PROFIT POTENTIAL ASPECT: HELP FUNCTION NoTEs
5.3.2.1 Suitability of Climate

5.3.2.2 Suitability of Soils

5.3.2.3  Alternative Crop Passibilities
5.3.24 Crop Yields

5.3.2.5 Establishment and input Costs
5.3.2.6 Gress Margin Potential

5.3.2.7 Market/Price Risk

5.3.2.8 Production Risk

GENERAL NIANAGEMENT ASPECT: HELP FUNCTION NoTES
5.3.3.1 Supervisory Support

5.3.3.2 Persona! Supervision

5.3.3.3 Seasonal Pianning

£.3.34 Record-keeping

5.3.3.5 Counselling and Advice
5.3.3.6 Training and Experience
5.3.3.7 Management Structures
£.3.3.8 Long-term Planning Activities
LaBOUR MANAGEMENT AsPECT: HELP FUNCTION NoTES
534.1 Labour On-farm: Organisation
5.34.2 Labour Situation

5.3.4.3 Attitude to Legislation

5.3.4.4 Remuneration {Cash & Kind)
5.3.4.5 Development Actions

5.34.6 Training Inputs

5,347 Efficiency Contributions
5.3.4.8 Supervisary Contribution
FARMER SUCCESS POTENTIAL ASPECT: HELP FUNCTION NoTES
5.3.5.1 Farm Way of Life

5.3.5.2 Career Stage

5.3.6.3 Property Plans

5.3.54 Approach to Decision-meking
5.3.5.5 Stress

5.3.5.6 Personal and Family Aspects
5.3.5.7 Support provided by wives
5.3.5.8 Cammunity involvement
FINANCIAL ASPECT: HELP FUNCTION NOTES
5.3.6.1 Accounting Services

5.3.6.2  Credit Rating

5.3.6.3 Access to income

5.3.6.4 Impact of infiation

5.3.6.5 Marketability of Farm

5.3.6.6 Bond Aepayments

5.3.6.7 Scale of Operation

£.1.6.8 incame Aspirations

39
39
40
40
41
41
42
432
a2
a2
a3
43

GRERG

45
45
46
46
46
47
47
47
48
48
48
418
49
48
50
50
50
51

51

52
52
52
52
53
53
54
54

54
b5



10.

APPLYING SAPFACT TO SPECIFIC IRRIGATION AREAS
INTRODUCTION
VIAJOR INFLUENCES

6.1
6.2

£6.2.1
6.2.2
6.2.3

IRRIGATION WATER SUPPLY
LABOUR
IRARIGATION MANAGEMENT AND SCHEDULING

ORANGE RIVER IRRIGATION AREA BELOW PK LE ROUX DAM

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
1.7
7.8
7.9

GENERAL

IRRIGATION MANAGENENT ASPECT
CROP PROFIT POTENTIAL ASPECT
GENERAL MANAGEMENT ASPECT
LABOUR MANAGEMENT ASPECT
FARVER SUCCESS POTENTIAL ASPECT
FINANCIAL ASPECT

INDIVIDUAL FARMER RANKINGS
COMPARATIVE RANKINGS

NATAL COASTAL AREA

8.1
8.2
8.3
3.4
8.6
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.8

GENERAL

IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT ASPECT
CROP PROFIT POTENTIAL ASPECT
GENERAL MANAGEMENT ASPECT
LABOUR MANAGEMENT ASPECT
FARMER SUCCESS POTENTIAL ASPECT
FINANCIAL ASPECT

INDIVIDUAL FARMER RANKINGS
COMFARATIVE RANKINGS

TRANSVAAL IRRIGATION AREAS

9.1
9.2
8.3
9.4
9.5
9.6
8.7
2.8
9.9

GENERAL

IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT ASPECT

CROP PROFIT POTENTIAL ASPECT

GENERAL MANAGEMENT ASPECT

LABOUR MANAGEMENT ASPECT, TRANSVAAL IRRIGATION AREA
FARMER SUCCESS POTENTIAL

FINANCIAL ASPECT

INDIVIDUAL FARVMER RANKINGS

COMPARATIVE RATINGS

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
CONCLUSIONS

10.1

10.1.1
10.1.2
10.1.32
10.1.4
10.1.5
10.1.6

IMPORTANGE OF QUALITATIVE RESEARCH IN AGRICULTURE AND ENGINEERING
IMPORTANT ROLE OF FARMERS

PERCEPTIONS

FARMING PRACTICES

IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT

TRAINING

10.1.7 LaBOUR DEVELOPMENT
10.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

56
56
57
57
57
58

60
&0
61
62
64
51
€7
1]
70
72

81
81
82
83
BE
B6
87
BB
89
o1

o8

21

a8
100
10
103
104
105
106
109

118
118
118
118
118
119
119
119
120
120



TABLES:

TABLE 5.1: POSITION: IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT 31
TABLE 5.2: POSITION: WATER SUPPLY 32
TABLE 5.3: STATUS: WATER SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT 32
TABLE 5.4: POSITION: APPROACH TO IRRIGATION 33
TABLE B.5: POSITION: METHODS AND SCHEDULING 24
TABLE B.6: STATUS: IRRIGATION KNOW-HOW 34
TABLE 5.7: STATUS: IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT 35
TABLES 7.1 - &: SAPFACT PROFILES DRANGE RIVER IRRIGATION AREA 73 -80
TABLES 9.1 - & SAPFACT PROFILES NATAL COASTAL AREA 92 - 97
TABLES 9.1 - 8: SAPFACT PROFILES TRANSVAAL IRRIGATION AREA 110 -117
FIGURES:
FIGURE 5.1 STATUS: IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT: FARMER SMITH 36
FIGURE 5.2: STATUS: IRRIGATION MANAGENENT: FARMER JONES 36
FIGURE 5.3: STATUS: CROP PROFIT POTENTIAL 41
FIGURE 5.4: STATUS: GENERAL MANAGEMENT 43
FIGURE 5.5: STATUS: LABOUR MANAGEMENT 46
FIGURE 5.8: STATUS: FARMER SUCCESS POTENTIAL 49
FIGURE 5.7: STATUS: FINANGCIAL ASPECTS B3
FIGURE 7.1: SAPFACT RANKINGS ORANGE RIVER IRRIGATION AREA 72
FIGURE 8.7: SAPFACT RANKINGS NATAL COASTAL AREA 91
FIGURE 8.1; SAPFACT RANKINGS TRANSVAAL IRRIGATION AREAS 108
APPENDICES:
APPENDIX A: THE SONDED EXPERIMENT At -A13
APPENDIX B: SELECTED VERBATIM EXTRACTS FROM INTERVIEW

TRANSCRIPTS B1 - 823
APPENDIX C: EXAMPLE OF TRANSCRIPT OF OPEN-ENDED

SEMI-STRUCTURED TAPED INTERVIEW c1-C10



