Irrigation farming is labour-intensive, which will have major economic consequences in the future, placing a premium on developing present labourers to be active participants in the organisation and management of the irrigation function.

The increasing attention being given to small farmers, facing circumstances unfamiliar to the specialist, has emphasised that "perceptions" of the farmer involved are just as important as "facts" available to the specialist. Internationally, there is recognition of this, particularly by agencies concerned with development funding.

Significant verbatim comments by farmers covering a broad spectrum of their perceptions and activities are included in Appendix B.

Farming practices: Semi-structured open-ended interviews proved to be particularly effective in obtaining insights into farming practices. This is of particular importance when technical aspects, such as irrigation and mechanisation, are directly related to these practices. It was noticeable that two interviews undertaken on sugar farms captured the essence of the "hows" and "whys" of irrigation in the area. The technical detail that emerged from these interviews was comprehensive and detailed and explained anomalies that had been concerning design engineers with considerable experience in this field.

Irrigation management and training: The interviews have emphasised the relatively low priority that most farmers place on irrigation management, and the almost complete dearth of effective irrigation extension. There is, possibly, a link between the two. Effective extension is not possible if the subject is not important to the farmer! There can be no doubt that more effective management would be in the interests of both the farmer and the country but this will require a new approach based on farmer perceptions and priorities.

Labour development: The survey emphasised the value of the support provided by employees who had developed from being labourers to being active participants in the organisation and management of the irrigation function.

8. RECOMMENDATIONS

The important contribution that qualitative research techniques, based on openended interviews, can make to commercial irrigation farming and planning, has been demonstrated by this pilot project. Internationally and in the RSA, similar techniques, including Participatory Rural Appraisal (PRA), have gained acceptance in small farmer development. The procedures are suitable for use by technical specialists after initiation into the techniques and are time- and cost-effective.

It is recommended that these techniques, including the computer program SAPFACT, be drawn to the attention of people concerned with irrigation and water supply, by means of publications and workshops.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAP	TER				PAGE	
					1	
1.	INTRODUCTION					
	1.1		IN OF THE PI		1	
	1.2	RESEARC	H OBJECTIVE	S		
	1.3			HE RESEARCH APPROACH	2	
		AND THE	REVISED OB	JECTIVES	2	
		1.3.1	THE EVOLUT	ION OF THE RESEARCH APPROACH	2	
		1.3.2	THE REVISED	RESEARCH OBJECTIVES		
2.	THE MEANING OF QUALITATIVE RESEARCH					
۷.	2.1	2.4 INTRODUCTION				
	2.2	OUALITA	TIVE RESEAF	RCH, THE FORGOTTEN ALTERNATIVE	3 3	
	2.3	ANALYTATIVE DECEMBER IN A NUTSHELL				
	2.4	QUALITATIVE RESEARCH IN A MOTOR WHEN IS WHICH APPROPRIATE?				
	2.4	2.4.1	GENERAL		4 4	
		2.4.2	THE RESEAF	RCH QUESTION	5	
		2.4.3	TIME AND R	LESOURCES	5	
-		2.4.4	VALIDITY		5	
		2.4.5	PRECISION		6	
٠,	2.5	OVERVIE	IEW OF QUALITATIVE RESEARCH			
		2.5.1	THE INTERV		6 6	
		2.5.2		HAT INFLUENCE THE INTERVIEW	6	
			2.5.2.1	The Interviewer	7	
			2.5.2.2		7	
			2.5.2.3		7	
			2.5.2.4		7	
•			2.5.2.5		7	
	2.6	EXAMP		LITATIVE TECHNIQUES	8	
		2.6.1		NT OBSERVATION	8	
			2.6.1.1	The Technique	8	
			2.6.1.2	Application TURED AND SEMI-STRUCTURED INTERVIEWING TECHNIQUES	8	
		2.6.2		TURED AND SEMI-STRUCTURED INTERVIENTING	8	
			2.6.2.1	The Technique	9	
			2.6.2.2	Application	9	
		2.6.3		LAXED) RURAL APPRAISALS	9	
			2.6.3.1	The Technique	10	
			2.6.3.2	Application Atory Rural Appraisals	10	
		2.6.4		The Technique	10	
			2.6.4.1	Application	11	
			2.6.4.2	Whiteston	11	
	27	CONCL	LISION			

3.	METHODOLOGY					
	3.1	INTRODUCTION TO SURVEY PROCEDURES				
	3.2	SEMI-STRUCTURED INTERVIEWS		12		
		3.2.1	SAMPLE	14		
	3.3	CRITICAL ASSESSMENT OF THE SEMI-STRUCTURED TAPED				
		INTERVIEW METHOD				
		3.3.1	ADVANTAGES	15		
		3.3.2	DISADVANTAGES	15		
	3.4 SONDEO METHOD			16		
	3.5	CRITICAL ASSESSMENT OF THE SONDEO METHOD				
		3.5.1	Advantages	17		
		3.5.2	DISADVANTAGES	18		
4.	RESULTS OF THE SURVEY					
	4.1	INTRODUCTION				
	4.2	EMERGING	S TRENDS	19		
		4.2.1	FARMER	19		
		4.2.2	Household	20		
		4.2.3	FARMING ENTERPRISE	20		
		4.2.4	HISTORY AND ROLE OF IRRIGATION	21		
		4.2.5	REASONS FOR FARMING - FARMING OBJECTIVES	22		
		4.2.6	MANAGEMENT STYLES AND OBJECTIVES	22		
		4.2.7	IRRIGATION DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT	23		
		4.2.8	INVESTMENT/INPUT COSTS/MARKETS/RISKS	24		
		4.2.9	FINANCES	25		
		4.2.10	LABOUR/ORGANISATION/TRAINING/LEGISLATION	25		
		4.2.11	THE FARMING COMMUNITY	26		
	4.3	ANALYSIS	S OF INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPTS	26		
		4.3.1	PRIGATION MANAGEMENT ASPECT	27		
		4.3.2	CROP PROFIT POTENTIAL ASPECT	27		
		4.3.3	GENERAL MANAGEMENT ASPECT	27		
		4.3.4	LABOUR MANAGEMENT ASPECT	27		
		4.3.5	FARMER SITUATION ASPECT	27		
		4.3.6	FINANCIAL ASPECT	28		
5.	SAPFACT MODEL FOR INTERPRETING INTERVIEW INFORMATION 29					
	5.1	1 INTRODUCTION				
	5.2	THE MET	OD OF ANALYSIS - IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT STATUS EXAMPLE	30		
		5.2.1	STATUS: "PHYSICAL" FACTORS	30		
		5.2.2	STATUS: "PEOPLE" FACTORS	33.		
		5.2.3	STATUS: "PHYSICAL" PLUS "PEOPLE" FACTORS	35		
	5.3	SAPFACT: THE SIX ASPECTS				
		5.3.1	IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT ASPECT: HELP FUNCTION NOTES	37		
			5.3.1.1 Equipment Operation and Maintenance	37		
			5.3.1.2 Equipment Design and/or Installation	37		
			5.3.1.3 Annual Water Supply	38		
			5.3.1.4 Delivery of Water	38		
			5.3.1.5 Understanding of Irrigation	38		
			5.3.1.6 Attitude to Water Management	39		

		and the of Indention Methods	3	39
		Suitability of Irrigation Methods	3	39
_	5.3.1.8	Scheduling Practices r Potential Aspect: Help Function Notes	4	10
5.3.2		Suitability of Climate	4	10
	5.3.2.1	Suitability of Soils	4	11
	5.3.2.2	Alternative Crop Possibilities	4	41
	5.3.2.3	Crop Yields	4	42
	5.3.2.4	Establishment and input Costs	4	42
	5.3.2.5	Gross Margin Potential	4	42
	5.3.2.6	Market/Price Risk	4	42
	5,3.2.7	Production Risk		43
	5.3.2.8	ANAGEMENT ASPECT: HELP FUNCTION NOTES	4	43
5.3.3		Supervisory Support		43
	5.3.3.1	Personal Supervision		44
	5.3.3.2	Seasonal Planning		44
	5.3.3.3	Record-keeping		44
	5.3.3.4	Counselling and Advice		45
	5.3.3.5	Training and Experience		45
	5.3.3.6	Management Structures		45
	5.3.3.7	Long-term Planning Activities		46
	5.3.3.8	ANAGEMENT ASPECT: HELP FUNCTION NOTES		46
5.3.4		Labour On-farm: Organisation		46
	5.3.4.1	Labour Situation		47
	5.3.4.2	Attitude to Legislation		47
	5.3.4.3 5.3.4.4	Remuneration (Cash & Kind)		47
	5.3.4.4 5.3.4.5	Development Actions		48
	5.3.4.6 5.3.4.6	Training Inputs		48
	5.3.4.7	Efficiency Contributions		48
	5.3.4.8	Supervisory Contribution		48
E 2 E	5.3.7.8 Exames 9	UCCESS POTENTIAL ASPECT: HELP FUNCTION NOTES		49
5.3.5	5.3.5.1	Farm Way of Life		49
	5.3.5.2	Career Stage		50
	5.3.5.3			50
	5.3.5.4	Approach to Decision-making		50
	5.3.5.5	Stress		51
	5.3.5.6	Personal and Family Aspects		51
	5.3.5.7	Support provided by wives		52
	5.3.5.8	Community Involvement		52
5.3.6		L ASPECT: HELP FUNCTION NOTES		52
	5.3.6.1	Accounting Services		52
	5.3.6.2	Credit Rating		53
	5.3.6.3	Access to income		53
	5.3.6.4	Impact of Inflation		54
	5.3.6.5	Marketability of Farm		54
	5.3.6.6	Bond Repayments		54
	5.3.6.7	Scale of Operation		54
	5.3.6.8	Income Aspirations		55

6.	APPLYING SAPFACT TO SPECIFIC IRRIGATION AREAS					
	6.1	INTROD	INTRODUCTION			
	6.2	MAJOR INFLUENCES				
		6.2.1	IRRIGATION WATER SUPPLY	57		
		6.2.2	LABOUR	57		
		6.2.3	IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT AND SCHEDULING	58		
7.	ORANGE RIVER IRRIGATION AREA BELOW PK LE ROUX DAM					
	7.1	GENERAL				
	7.2	IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT ASPECT				
	7.3	CROP PROFIT POTENTIAL ASPECT				
	7.4	GENERAL MANAGEMENT ASPECT				
	7.5	LABOUR MANAGEMENT ASPECT				
	7.6	FARMER	SUCCESS POTENTIAL ASPECT	67		
	7.7	,	AL ASPECT	68		
	7.8	INDIVID	UAL FARMER RANKINGS	70		
	7.9	COMPARATIVE RANKINGS				
8.	NATAL COASTAL AREA					
	8.1					
	8.2		TION MANAGEMENT ASPECT	81 82		
	8.3		ROFIT POTENTIAL ASPECT	83		
	8.4	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	L MANAGEMENT ASPECT	85		
	8.5					
	8.6	2 , 12				
	8.7					
	8.8		UAL FARMER RANKINGS	88 89		
	8.9		RATIVE RANKINGS	91		
9.	TRANSVAAL IRRIGATION AREAS 98					
٥.	9.1	GENERA		98		
	9.2		TION MANAGEMENT ASPECT	98		
	9.3		ROFIT POTENTIAL ASPECT	100		
	9.4			101		
	9.5	GENERAL MANAGEMENT ASPECT LABOUR MANAGEMENT ASPECT, TRANSVAAL IRRIGATION AREA				
	9.6	FARMER SUCCESS POTENTIAL		103 104		
	9.7	FINANCIAL ASPECT				
	9.8	INDIVIDUAL FARMER RANKINGS		105 106		
	9.9	COMPARATIVE RATINGS		109		
10.	CON	CHISIO	NS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	118		
	10.1			118		
	10.1	10.1.1	IMPORTANCE OF QUALITATIVE RESEARCH IN AGRICULTURE AND ENGINEERING			
		10.1.1	IMPORTANCE OF QUALITATIVE RESEARCH IN AGRICULTURE AND ENGINEERING	118		
		10.1.2	PERCEPTIONS	118		
		10.1.3	FARMING PRACTICES	119		
			***************************************	119		
		10.1.5	IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT	119		
		10.1.6	TRAINING	120		
	10.2		LABOUR DEVELOPMENT MENDATIONS	120		
	10.2	いたいさい	MESTER LIGHT			

TABLES: 31 POSITION: IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT **TABLE 5.1:** 32 POSITION: WATER SUPPLY **TABLE 5.2:** 32 STATUS: WATER SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT TABLE 5.3: 33 POSITION: APPROACH TO IRRIGATION TABLE 5.4: 34 POSITION: METHODS AND SCHEDULING **TABLE 5.5:** 34 STATUS: IRRIGATION KNOW-HOW **TABLE 5.6:** 35 STATUS: IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT **TABLE 5.7:** SAPFACT PROFILES ORANGE RIVER IRRIGATION AREA 73 - 80 TABLES 7.1 - 8: 92 - 97 SAPFACT PROFILES NATAL COASTAL AREA TABLES 9.1 - 6: 110 - 117 SAPFACT PROFILES TRANSVAAL IRRIGATION AREA TABLES 9.1 - 8: FIGURES: STATUS: IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT: FARMER SMITH 36 FIGURE 5.1: STATUS: IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT: FARMER JONES 36 FIGURE 5.2: 41 STATUS: CROP PROFIT POTENTIAL FIGURE 5.3: 43 STATUS: GENERAL MANAGEMENT FIGURE 5.4: 46 STATUS: LABOUR MANAGEMENT FIGURE 5.5: 49 STATUS: FARMER SUCCESS POTENTIAL FIGURE 5.6: 53 STATUS: FINANCIAL ASPECTS FIGURE 5.7: SAPFACT RANKINGS ORANGE RIVER IRRIGATION AREA 72 FIGURE 7.1: SAPFACT RANKINGS NATAL COASTAL AREA 91 FIGURE 8.1: 109 SAPFACT RANKINGS TRANSVAAL IRRIGATION AREAS FIGURE 9.1: APPENDICES: A1 - A13 THE SONDEO EXPERIMENT APPENDIX A: SELECTED VERBATIM EXTRACTS FROM INTERVIEW

EXAMPLE OF TRANSCRIPT OF OPEN-ENDED

SEMI-STRUCTURED TAPED INTERVIEW

TRANSCRIPTS

B1 - B23

C1 - C10

APPENDIX B:

APPENDIX C: